



STORNOWAY DIAMOND CORPORATION

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**For the three months ended March 31, 2018
(Unaudited)**

Stornoway Diamond Corporation
Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
As at March 31, 2018 and December 31, 2017
(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

	Notes	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
		(Unaudited)	
ASSETS			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	51,615	65,461
Short-term investments		–	15,578
Receivables		7,320	7,894
Inventories	6	53,865	50,044
Prepaid expenses and deposits		1,534	643
Derivative financial instruments		2,046	159
		116,380	139,779
Deferred transaction costs		8,598	8,760
Inventories	6	2,307	2,209
Property, plant and equipment	8	1,086,495	988,710
Other financial assets		23,413	23,288
Deferred income tax assets		96,621	93,554
		1,217,434	1,116,521
		1,333,814	1,256,300
LIABILITIES			
Current			
Payables and accrued liabilities		40,340	29,216
Current portion of long-term debt	9	36,518	35,637
Current portion of contract liabilities	11	49,712	–
Current portion of deferred revenues	11	–	23,478
Other liabilities		409	528
Derivative financial instruments		409	900
		127,388	89,759
Long-term debt	9	190,793	191,653
Convertible debentures	10	79,582	80,817
Contract liabilities	11	324,250	–
Deferred revenues	11	–	274,303
Asset retirement obligation		16,355	16,000
Deferred income tax liabilities		20,561	20,561
		631,541	583,334
		758,929	673,093
EQUITY			
Share capital		870,070	869,962
Contributed surplus		43,608	42,931
Accumulated other comprehensive income		1,260	(613)
Deficit		(340,053)	(329,073)
		574,885	583,207
		1,333,814	1,256,300

Contingencies (Note 17)

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

“Ebe Scherkus”, Director

“Hume Kyle”, Director

Stornoway Diamond Corporation
Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars except for loss per share and weighted average number of shares outstanding)

Notes	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
Revenues	55,949	48,492
Cost of goods sold		
Operating expenses	25,606	20,556
Royalty expenses	15 738	869
Depreciation	8 16,973	12,201
	43,317	33,626
Gross profit	12,632	14,866
Selling, general and administrative expenses	4,051	5,120
Exploration expenses	826	646
Income from operations	7,755	9,100
Financial expenses (income)	14 17,840	(2,730)
Foreign exchange loss (gain)	3,159	(1,019)
Gain on sale of interests in exploration properties	–	(400)
Net (loss) income before tax	(13,244)	13,249
Current income tax	12 118	–
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense	12 (2,382)	14,424
	(2,264)	14,424
Net loss	(10,980)	(1,175)
Loss per share – Basic	(0.01)	Nil
Loss per share – Diluted	(0.01)	(0.01)
Other comprehensive income:		
Items that may be reclassified to net loss:		
Net gain on change in fair value of derivative financial instruments designated as cash flow hedges	7 2,378	–
Deferred income tax	7,12 (525)	–
	1,853	–
Items that may not be reclassified to net loss:		
Change in fair value of equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income	20	220
	1,873	220
Comprehensive loss	(9,107)	(955)

Stornoway Diamond Corporation
Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for the number of shares)

	Share capital		Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Deficit	Total
	Number of shares	Amount				
Balance at January 1, 2018	835,263,337	869,962	42,931	(200)	(329,486)	583,207
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9 (Note 3)	–	–	–	(413)	413	–
Adjusted balance at January 1, 2018	835,263,337	869,962	42,931	(613)	(329,073)	583,207
Net loss for the period	–	–	–	–	(10,980)	(10,980)
Other comprehensive income	–	–	–	1,873	–	1,873
Share-based compensation	–	–	595	–	–	595
Shares issued – Employee share purchase plan	189,953	108	82	–	–	190
Balance at March 31, 2018	835,453,290	870,070	43,608	1,260	(340,053)	574,885
Balance at January 1, 2017	828,452,337	864,868	39,526	–	(214,853)	689,541
Net loss for the period	–	–	–	–	(1,175)	(1,175)
Other comprehensive income	–	–	–	220	–	220
Share-based compensation	–	–	1,407	–	–	1,407
Exercise of options	212,500	224	(75)	–	–	149
Balance at March 31, 2017	828,664,837	865,092	40,858	220	(216,028)	690,142

Equity is solely attributable to shareholders of Stornoway Diamond Corporation

Stornoway Diamond Corporation
Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

Unaudited

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars)

Cash Flow Provided By (Used In)	Notes	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
Operating Activities			
Net loss		(10,980)	(1,175)
Items not affecting cash			
Depreciation	8	16,973	12,225
Non-cash finance charges	11	17,276	3,172
Gain on sale of interests in exploration properties		–	(400)
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense		(2,382)	14,424
Foreign exchange (gain) loss		3,048	(1,092)
Gain on fair value of derivatives		(4,991)	(10,091)
Equity-based compensation		495	1,407
Revenue recognition under contract liabilities (deferred revenues in 2017)	11	(22,009)	(6,785)
Amortization of deferred transaction costs from Stream	9f	135	243
Changes in non-cash working capital			
Decrease in receivables		574	594
(Increase) decrease in prepaid expenses and deposits		(891)	407
Increase in inventory		(4,863)	(2,275)
Increase in payables and accrued liabilities		12,220	18,330
		4,605	28,984
Investing Activities			
Property, plant and equipment	8,16	(32,150)	(48,351)
Mining tax credit received	8	–	9,756
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets to be leased back		1,004	–
Increase in other financial assets		–	(1,518)
Decrease in short-term investments, net		15,578	19,500
		(15,568)	(20,613)
Financing Activities			
Shares issued under employee share purchase plan	13a	169	–
Options exercised		–	149
Repayment of debt		(3,009)	(2,876)
		(2,840)	(2,727)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		(43)	(51)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(13,846)	5,593
Cash and cash equivalents – Beginning of Period		65,461	42,293
Cash and cash equivalents – End of Period		51,615	47,886

See supplemental schedule of non-cash investing and financing transactions (Note 16)

1. Nature of Operations

Stornoway Diamond Corporation (“Stornoway” or the “Corporation”) is a diamond mining corporation existing under the Canada Business Corporations Act and listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX” SWY). The Corporation’s primary asset is the Renard Diamond Mine in Québec, Canada where construction commenced in July 2014. Stornoway formally declared commercial production at Renard on January 1, 2017. The head office and principal address of the Corporation is Suite 400, 1111 St.-Charles Street West, Longueuil, Quebec, J4K 5G4.

The Corporation’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements include Stornoway and the following wholly-owned subsidiaries : Ashton Mining of Canada Inc. (“Ashton”), Stornoway Diamond (Canada) Inc. (“SDCI”) and FCDC Sales and Marketing Inc. (“FCDC”).

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Corporation will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business as they come due into the foreseeable future.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a) Basis of Preparation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared by the Corporation in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), including International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”), using the same accounting policies and methods of application as the audited consolidated financial statements of the Corporation as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017, with the exception of the accounting policies adopted in the current quarter and described below. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information and note disclosures required by IFRS for the annual consolidated financial statements and should therefore be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements of the Corporation as at and for the year ended December 31, 2017, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved for release by the Board of Directors on May 14, 2018.

b) New accounting policies adopted in the current quarter

Financial Instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Corporation becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Corporation has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires.

Financial Assets

Financial assets are initially measured at fair value. If the financial asset is not subsequently accounted for at fair value, then the initial measurement includes transaction costs that are directly attributable to the asset’s acquisition or origination. On initial recognition, the Corporation classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

- measured subsequently at amortized cost; and
- measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive income (loss), or through net income (loss)).

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – continued –

b) New accounting policies adopted in the current quarter – continued –

Financial Instruments – continued –

Investments in equity instruments are classified at fair value through net loss, unless the Corporation makes, on an instrument-by-instrument basis, an irrevocable election to present in other comprehensive income its changes in fair value. For investments in debt instruments, the classification depends on the entity's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. For assets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in net loss or other comprehensive income.

i) Financial assets measured at amortized cost

A financial asset is subsequently measured at amortized cost, using the effective interest method and net of any impairment loss, if:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

ii) Financial assets measured at fair value

A financial asset shall be measured at fair value through net loss unless it is measured at amortised cost or at fair value through other comprehensive income.

A financial asset shall be measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if both of the following conditions are met:

- the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

For investments in debt instruments, this will depend on the business model in which the investment is held. For investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading, this will depend on whether the Corporation has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for the equity investment at fair value through other comprehensive income, in which case, gains and losses will never be reclassified to net loss, and no impairment may be recognized in net loss. Dividends earned from such investments are recognized in net loss, unless the dividend clearly represents a repayment of part of the cost of the investment.

iii) Impairment

The Corporation assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost and through other comprehensive income (loss). The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk.

The Corporation assume that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date. Such assessment exists if the financial instrument has a low risk of default, the borrower has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term and adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations. An external rating of investment grade is considered to indicate that a financial instrument that may be considered as having low credit risk.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – continued –

b) New accounting policies adopted in the current quarter – continued –

Financial Instruments – continued –

For trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by IFRS 9, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognized from initial recognition of the receivables.

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities are initially recorded at fair value net of any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition these financial instruments are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Embedded Derivatives

An embedded derivative is a component of a hybrid contract that also includes a non-derivative host, with the effect that some of the cash flows of the combined instrument vary in a way similar to a stand-alone derivative.

If a hybrid contract contains a host that is an asset, the entire hybrid contract is measured at fair value through net loss. If a hybrid contract contains a host that is not an asset, embedded derivatives are recorded at fair value separately from the host contract when their economic characteristics and risks are not clearly and closely related to those of the host contract. Subsequent changes in fair value are recorded in the consolidated statements of loss.

The convertible debentures issued by the Corporation are a hybrid financial instrument that can be converted into common shares of the Corporation at the option of the holder, where the number of shares to be issued does not vary but where the fair value of the consideration will change because the Corporation's functional currency is in Canadian dollars while the convertible debentures are denominated in US dollars. The hybrid financial instrument is recognized as a liability, with the initial carrying value of the convertible debentures (host) being the residual amount of the proceeds after separating the derivative component, which is recognized at fair value. Any directly attributable transaction costs are allocated to the host and derivative components in proportion to their initial carrying amounts. Subsequent to initial recognition, the host component of the hybrid financial instrument is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The derivative component of the hybrid financial instrument is measured at fair value through profit and loss. Subsequent changes in fair value are recorded in the consolidated statements of loss.

Derivatives and hedging activities

Derivatives are initially recognized at fair value on the date a derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently re-measured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period. The accounting for subsequent changes in fair value depends on whether the derivative is designated as a hedging instrument, and if so, the nature of the item being hedged and the type of hedge relationship designated. The Corporation designates certain derivatives as cash flow hedges, being hedges of a particular risk associated with the cash flows of recognized assets and liabilities and highly probable forecast transactions.

Derivative financial instruments designated in a hedging relationship

The Corporation documents at the inception of the hedging transaction the economic relationship between hedging instruments and hedged items, including whether the hedging instrument is expected to offset changes in cash flows of hedged items and the sources of ineffectiveness. The group documents its risk management objective and strategy for undertaking various hedge transactions at the inception of each hedge relationship.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – continued –

b) New accounting policies adopted in the current quarter – continued –

Derivatives and hedging activities – continued –

The fair values of derivative financial instruments used for hedging purposes are disclosed in Note 7 – Fair Value. Movements in the hedging reserve presented in accumulated other comprehensive income are shown in the consolidated statements of earnings (loss) and comprehensive income (loss). The full fair value of a hedging derivative is classified as a non-current asset or liability when the remaining maturity of the hedged item is more than 12 months; it is classified as a current asset or liability when the remaining maturity of the hedged item is less than 12 months.

i) Cash flow hedges

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated other comprehensive income, limited to the cumulative change in fair value of the hedged item on a present value basis from the inception of the hedge. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognized immediately in net loss within financial expenses (income).

When forward contracts are used to hedge forecast transactions, the Corporation generally designates only the change in fair value of the forward contract related to the spot component as the hedging instrument. Gains or losses relating to the effective portion of the change in the spot component of the forward contracts are recognized in the cash flow hedge reserve within other comprehensive income. The change in the forward element of the contract that relates to the hedged item (aligned forward element) is recognized within other comprehensive income in the costs of hedging reserve. In some cases, the Corporation may designate the full change in fair value of the forward contract (including forward points) as the hedging instrument. In such cases, the gains or losses relating to the effective portion of the change in fair value of the entire forward contract are recognized in the cash flow hedge reserve.

When option contracts are used to hedge forecast transactions, the Corporation designates only the intrinsic value of the option contract related to the spot component as the hedging instrument. Gains or losses relating to the effective portion of the change in the spot component of the intrinsic value of the option contracts are recognized in the cash flow hedge reserve within other comprehensive income. The change in the time value of the option contracts that relate to the hedged item (aligned time value element), and the change in the forward element of the contract that relates to the hedged item (aligned forward element), are recognized within other comprehensive income in the costs of hedging reserve.

Amounts in accumulated other comprehensive income are reclassified to net loss in the periods when the hedged item affects net loss. The gain or loss relating to the effective portion of forward foreign exchange contracts hedging foreign currency denominated sales is recognized in net loss within revenues, along with the aligned time value element and aligned forward element, as applicable.

When a hedging instrument expires or is sold or terminated, or when a hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting, any cumulative gain or loss existing in accumulated other comprehensive income at that time remains in equity and is recognized when the forecast transaction is ultimately recognized in net loss. When a forecast transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cumulative gain or loss that was reported in accumulated other comprehensive income is immediately reclassified to net loss.

Hedge ineffectiveness is recognized in net loss within financial expenses (income).

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies – continued –

b) New accounting policies adopted in the current quarter – continued –

Derivatives and hedging activities – continued –

Derivative financial instruments not designated in a hedging relationship

Certain derivative instruments do not qualify for hedge accounting or have not been designated in a hedging relationship. Changes in the fair value of any such derivative instrument are recognized immediately in net loss and are included in financial expenses (income).

Contract liabilities (from January 1, 2018)

Contract liabilities consist of payments received by the Corporation under the Stream in consideration for future commitments to deliver diamonds at contracted prices. As deliveries are made, the Corporation records a portion of the contract liabilities as sales, using the standalone selling price of future deliveries, as determined based on estimated selling prices prevailing at contract inception. The difference between the standalone selling price of future deliveries and the amount of the consideration being provided under the Stream is treated as a significant financing component accounted for separately from the revenue component.

Revenue recognition (from January 1, 2018)

Revenue from the sale of rough diamonds is measured at the transaction price, being the amount of consideration to which the Corporation expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods. Revenue is recognized at the point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer, generally on delivery of the goods.

Employee share purchase plan transactions

The Corporation's employee share purchase plan ("ESPP") allows its officers and employees to acquire shares of the Corporation. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes or provides services similar to those performed by an employee. All permanent full-time employees who have been employed by the Corporation for at least three months may enroll in the ESPP.

Employees may contribute up to 10% of their annual gross salary towards the purchase of shares from the Corporation. Six months after the employee contribution, the Corporation contributes an amount equal to 50% of the employee contribution, providing that the employee shares are still in the employee's account at the end of this six-month period, and that the employee remains employed by the Corporation. When the Corporation's contributions are earned, the applicable amounts of contributed surplus are transferred to share capital. Fair value is determined at the date of the employee contribution and is recognized over the period during which the Corporation's contribution is earned, and is measured as 50% of the eligible employee contribution.

3. New Accounting Standards and Interpretations

New standards and interpretations adopted

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

On January 1, 2018, the Corporation adopted *IFRS 9, Financial Instruments* which replaced *IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments: classification and measurement; impairment; and hedge accounting.

The Corporation applied IFRS 9 retrospectively with restatement of prior periods, but there were no impact on the opening balance sheet as of January 1, 2017, and on the information presented onwards, other than the changes described below.

i) Assets and liabilities

IFRS 9 uses a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value, replacing the multiple rules in IAS 39. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. Most of the requirements in IAS 39 for classification and measurement of financial liabilities were carried forward in IFRS 9.

The following table summarizes the classification and measurement changes for the Corporation's financial assets and liabilities as of January 1, 2017 and 2018:

	Category under IAS 39	Category under IFRS 9
Financial assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Short-term investments	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Accounts receivable	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Other accounts receivable	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Other financial assets	Loans and receivables	Amortized cost
Investments in equity instruments (included in other financial assets)	Available-for-sale	Designated at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss)
Financial liabilities:		
Payables and accrued liabilities	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Long-term debt	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Convertible debenture – Host	Other financial liabilities	Amortized cost
Convertible debenture – Derivative	Held-for-trading	Fair value through net income (loss)
Derivative financial instruments	Held-for-trading	Fair value through net income (loss)

3. New Accounting Standards and Interpretations – continued –

New standards and interpretations adopted – continued –

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments – continued –

The accounting for these instruments and the line item in which they are included in the consolidated statements of financial position are unaffected by the adoption of IFRS 9, and no measurement adjustments are required to the Corporation's financial assets and liabilities. However, the equity instruments that were previously classified as available-for-sale and that have been designated at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) are no longer subject to impairment assessments and gains and losses on disposal will never be recognized in net income (loss).

ii) Hedge accounting

The foreign currency forward contracts and foreign currency option contracts in place as at December 31, 2017 qualified as cash flow hedges under IFRS 9. The Corporation's risk management strategies and hedge documentation are aligned with the requirements of IFRS 9 and these relationships are therefore treated as continuing hedges.

For foreign currency forward contracts, changes in the fair value related to forward points were recognized in the statement of profit or loss prior to January 1, 2018. For foreign currency option contracts, changes in the fair value related to the forward elements and changes in time value of the option contracts were recognized in the statement of profit or loss prior to January 1, 2018.

Since adoption of IFRS 9, the Corporation recognizes changes in the fair value of foreign currency forward contracts attributable to forward points, and for foreign currency option contracts, the changes in the fair value related to the forward elements and changes in time value of the option contracts, in the costs of hedging reserve within equity. This change has been applied retrospectively for foreign currency forward contracts and for foreign currency option contracts in cash flow hedge relationships, resulting in a retrospective reclassification of a \$0.4 million loss from financial expenses to the costs of hedging reserve in other comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2017.

iii) Impairment of financial assets

The adoption of IFRS 9 had no impact on the impairment of the Corporation's financial assets.

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* supersedes IAS 11, *Construction Contracts*, IAS 18, *Revenue* (hereinafter referred to as "legacy standards") and related Interpretations and it applies to all revenue arising from contracts with customers, unless those contracts are in the scope of other standards. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized at an amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a customer.

The Corporation adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method of adoption and consequently the comparative information has not been adjusted.

The Corporation's contracts with customers for the sale of diamonds generally include one performance obligation. The Corporation has concluded that revenue from sale of diamonds should be recognized at the point in time when control of the asset is transferred to the customer and selling prices are known, generally on delivery of the diamonds. Therefore, the adoption of IFRS 15 did not have an impact on the timing of revenue recognition.

Stornoway Diamond Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017



(tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

3. New Accounting Standards and Interpretations – continued –

New standards and interpretations adopted – continued –

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers – continued –

Under the Stream, the Corporation received advances in consideration for future commitment to deliver diamonds at contracted price. Prior to the adoption of IFRS 15, the Corporation presented these advances as deferred revenue in the consolidated statements of financial position. No interest was accrued on the long-term advances received under the previous accounting policy. The Corporation concluded that the contracted price is discounted to take into consideration a significant financing component that should be accounted for separately and as a result both revenues and financial expenses should increase. In addition, nomenclature for deferred revenue was revised to contract liabilities.

Upon adoption of IFRS 15, on January 1, 2018, the Corporation increased contract liabilities for the net accretion of financial expenses on the advances received by \$83.7 million and increased related deferred tax asset and Property, Plant and Equipment by \$1.3 million and \$82.4 million respectively. The increase to Property, Plant and Equipment relates to \$44.8 million of capitalized Stream borrowing costs up to December 31, 2016, net of a \$3.3 million depreciation expense, and a \$40.9 reduction to the \$171.0 million impairment charge recognized on December 31, 2017, reflecting a commensurate change in the carrying amount of the Renard Mine CGU.

The amounts by which each financial line item is affected by the application of IFRS 15 when compared to legacy revenue requirements is as follows. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from the numbers provided.

	As at March 31, 2018		
	Legacy standards (pro forma)	Impacts	IFRS 15
ASSETS			
Property, Plant and Equipment	1,005,410	81,085	1,086,495
Deferred income tax assets	95,704	917	96,621
Total assets	1,251,812	82,002	1,333,814
LIABILITIES			
Current portion of contract liabilities	20,288	29,424	49,712
Non-current portion of contract liabilities	272,819	51,431	324,250
Total liabilities	678,074	80,855	758,929
EQUITY			
Deficit	(341,200)	1,147	(340,053)
Total equity	573,738	1,147	574,885
Total liabilities and equity	1,251,812	82,002	1,333,814

3. New Accounting Standards and Interpretations – continued –

New standards and interpretations adopted – continued –

IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers – continued –

	For the three months ended March 31, 2018		
	Legacy standards (pro forma)	Impacts	IFRS 15
Revenues	38,614	17,335	55,949
Depreciation	15,708	1,265	16,973
Gross profit	(3,438)	16,070	12,632
Income from operations	(8,315)	16,070	7,755
Financial expenses	3,329	14,511	17,840
Net loss before tax	(14,803)	1,559	(13,244)
Deferred income tax recovery	(2,794)	412	(2,382)
Total income tax recovery	(2,676)	412	(2,264)
Net loss	(12,127)	1,147	(10,980)
Loss per share – Basic and Diluted	(0.01)	–	(0.01)

4. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

Contract liabilities

In its determination of the transaction price under the Stream, management assessed that the contract contained a significant financing component, which required making estimates, with information reasonably available to the parties at contract inception, of the quantity and the cash selling price of the promised goods to be delivered under the Stream, in relation to the consideration received and to be received as deliveries are made.

Revenue under the contract liability is recognized in reference to the original estimated stand-alone selling price. To the extent a change in timing or quantity of future deliveries under the Stream occurs, the transaction price is deemed to have changed and the Corporation remeasures the contract liability on the same basis as at contract inception. As such, revision of estimates are accounted for as a cumulative catch-up adjustment to revenue in the period in which the revision of estimates occurs.

5. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	March 31, 2018	December 31 2017
Cash	9,626	29,849
Cash equivalents	41,989	35,612
	51,615	65,461

As at March 31, 2018, cash equivalents totalled \$42.0 million (December 31, 2017 – \$35.6 million) consisting of banker's acceptances issued by Canadian banks with an average interest rate of 1.30% (December 31, 2017 – 1.16%), and maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition.

Stornoway Diamond Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017



(tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

6. Inventories

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Materials and supplies	13,368	12,360
Stockpile ore	3,003	7,480
Rough diamonds – work in progress	11,437	19,128
Rough diamonds – finished goods	28,364	13,285
	56,172	52,253
Less: non-current portion	2,307	2,209
Current portion	53,865	50,044

For the three months ended March 31, 2018, depreciation recognized in net loss includes an additional \$0.9 million of depreciation from the movement of stockpile and rough diamond inventory. The cost of inventory that was charged to cost of goods sold is comprised primarily of mine operating expenses and depreciation of property, plant and equipment. Cost of sales for the three month ended March 31, 2018 includes a \$3.8 million write-down to bring work-in-progress inventories to their net realizable value.

7. Financial Instruments and Risk Management

a) Classification of financial instruments

The table below summarizes the carrying amount of the Corporation's financial instruments and their classification:

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Financial assets measured at amortized cost		
Cash and cash equivalents	51,615	65,461
Short-term investments	–	15,578
Receivables	574	848
Other financial assets	22,953	22,848
	75,142	104,735
Financial assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income not subsequently transferred to profit or loss		
Investments in equity instruments (included in other financial assets)	460	440
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost		
Payables and accrued liabilities	40,340	29,216
Long-term debt	227,311	227,290
Convertible debentures - Host	74,712	71,128
	342,363	327,634
Financial liabilities measured at fair value through profit or loss		
Convertible debenture – Derivative	4,870	9,689
Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges		
Foreign currency options	575	(414)
Forward contracts	1,062	(327)
	1,637	(741)

7. Financial Instruments and Risk Management – continued –

b) Fair value

The following tables present a comparison of carrying and fair values of financial instruments measured at amortized cost, for which the carrying amount is not approximately equal to the fair value:

	As at March 31, 2018		As at December 31, 2017	
	Carrying Value	Fair Value	Carrying Value	Fair Value
Long-Term Debt				
Unsecured debt facility # 1 (Note 9a)	13,826	14,231	14,477	15,385
Renard Mine Road debt facility (Note 9c)	49,716	49,886	49,022	49,195
Senior Secured Loan (Note 9d)	116,584	120,714	116,300	120,714
Convertible debentures				
Host (Note 10)	74,712	76,312	71,128	72,813

The financial instruments recorded at fair value are classified in the fair value hierarchy as follows:

	Level	As at March 31, 2018		As at December 31, 2017	
		Financial assets	Financial liabilities	Financial assets	Financial liabilities
Equity instruments designated at fair value through other comprehensive income					
Equity instruments	Level 1	460	460	440	440
Derivative financial instruments designated as hedges					
Foreign currency options	Level 2	913	(338)	159	(573)
Forward contracts	Level 2	1,133	(71)	–	(327)
Convertible debentures					
Derivative (Note 10)	Level 2	4,870	4,870	9,689	9,689

c) Financial risk management

The Corporation is exposed to a variety of financial risks by virtue of its activities: market risk (e.g. diamond price, foreign exchange, and interest rate), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Corporation's objective with respect to financial risk management is to manage risks that can be managed within acceptable tolerance levels in order to reduce potential adverse effects on the Corporation's ability to develop and operate the Renard Diamond Mine and to have sufficient financial resources to meet its financial obligations, including repayment of debt and convertible debentures as they become due. The Corporation does not hedge diamond prices. Management is responsible for establishing controls and procedures to ensure that financial risks are managed within acceptable levels.

The Corporation uses derivative financial instruments solely to hedge certain financial exposures. Derivatives may not be used for speculative purposes.

Stornoway Diamond Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017



(tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

7. Financial Instruments and Risk Management – continued –

c) Financial risk management – continued –

Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Corporation has designated the derivative contracts in the table below as a cash flow hedge of highly probable future revenue. The Corporation uses derivative financial instruments only for risk management purposes, not for generating trading profits. As such, any change in cash flows associated with derivative instruments is expected to be offset by changes in cash flows related to the net monetary position in the foreign currency and the recognition of highly probable future US dollar denominated. The effects of the foreign currency related hedging instruments on the Corporation's financial position and performance are as follows:

	As at March 31, 2018					
	Exchange rate range	Maturity	Hedge ratio ⁽¹⁾	Notional amount	Change in value ⁽²⁾	Fair value (CA\$) ⁽³⁾
Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges (revenues):						
Currency option collars to sell (US\$ for CA\$)	1.2000-1.2650	0 to 12 months	1:1	US\$ 25,000	–	(3)
Currency option collars to sell (US\$ for CA\$)	1.2600-1.2900	0 to 12 months	1:1	US\$ 10,000	336	413
Currency option collars to sell (US\$ for CA\$)	1.2525-1.2825	0 to 12 months	1:1	US\$ 5,000	140	165
Forward contracts to sell (US\$ for CA\$)	1.2360	0 to 12 months	1:1	US\$ 12,500	(1)	(1)
Forward contracts to sell (US\$ for CA\$)	1.2755	0 to 12 months	1:1	US\$ 18,500	850	850
Forward contracts to sell (US\$ for CA\$)	1.2675	0 to 12 months	1:1	US\$ 5,000	213	213

(1) *The foreign exchange forward and option contracts are denominated in the same currency as the highly probable future revenue (US\$), therefore the hedge ratio is 1:1.*

(2) *Change in fair value associated to the spot component of the forward contracts or the intrinsic value of the option contract related to the spot component, as used to determine hedge effectiveness.*

(3) *The amount deferred in the costs of hedging reserve includes \$0.1 million in respect of time value of options. All of these deferred costs are in respect of transaction-related items, namely forecast revenues.*

	As at December 31, 2017			
	Exchange rate range	Maturity	Notional amount	Fair value (CA\$)
Derivatives designated as cash flow hedges (revenues):				
Currency option collars to sell (US\$ for CA\$)	1.2000 – 1.2650	0 to 12 months	US\$ 35,000	(414)
Forward contracts to sell (US\$ for CA\$)	1.2360	0 to 12 months	US\$ 17,500	(327)

The Corporation enters into foreign currency option contracts in relation to future US dollar denominated revenues qualified as highly probable forecast transactions for hedge accounting purposes. Under the Corporation's policy, the critical terms of the forward exchange contracts and the options are closely aligned with the hedged items. The Corporation designates the spot component of forward contracts and the intrinsic value of foreign currency option contracts related to the spot component as the hedging instrument. The changes in the forward element of the foreign exchange forward contracts and the change in the time value and the forward element of the option contracts that relate to the hedged item are deferred in the costs of hedging reserve and recognized against the related hedged transaction when it occurs.

7. Financial Instruments and Risk Management – continued –

c) Financial risk management – continued –

The following table represents the movement in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) related to the hedging reserve:

	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
Accumulated other comprehensive loss, beginning of year	(240)	–
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 9 (Note 3)	(413)	
Adjusted accumulated other comprehensive loss, beginning of year	(653)	
Net gain on derivatives designated as cash flow hedges, effective portion, including changes in fair values of foreign currency forward contracts attributable to forward points, and changes in fair values of foreign currency option contracts related to the forward elements and aligned time value	2,086	–
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income to net loss, and included in Revenue	292	–
Deferred tax	(525)	–
Accumulated other comprehensive income	1,200	–

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Longer-term risks associated with satisfying its contractual obligations in respect of its debt and convertible debentures are dependent on the Corporation's ability to generate future cash flows. The Corporation manages its liquidity risk by forecasting cash flow requirements for its planned operating activities as well as its investing and financing activities.

As at March 31, 2018, the Corporation had current monetary assets of \$53.7 million, which includes cash and cash equivalents and the derivative financial instruments classified as current assets, to settle current monetary liabilities of \$77.3 million, which includes payables and accrued liabilities, the current portion of long-term debt, and the derivative financial instruments classified as current liabilities. The Corporation's current assets also comprise \$38.8 million of rough-diamond inventory expected to be sold during the second quarter of 2018, and therefore used towards settling current monetary liabilities. The Corporation's trade and other payables have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms. The Corporation regularly evaluates its available liquidity to ensure it has sufficient cash resources to meet its operating and capital requirements.

As at March 31, 2018, the Corporation was in compliance with all of its debt covenants. In order to comply with these covenants in future periods, the Corporation will need to execute on its cash flow estimates and on management's plans for future actions. Management believes that the assumptions used by the Corporation in preparing its estimates are reasonable and plans for future actions are feasible. Failure to comply with these covenants in the future may result in an event of default. If such event of default is not cured or waived, the Corporation may suffer adverse effects on its operations, business or financial condition, including termination of the debt facilities and acceleration of debts, and being required to return non-offset portions of the deposit received on the stream agreement to the streamers (with an applicable rate of interest from the payment date of the deposit) due to cross default provisions. In such situation, there can be no assurance that the assets of the Corporation would be sufficient to repay such indebtedness or any non-offset portions of the deposit received on the stream agreement in full, and such default could result in secured creditors' realization of collateral.

Stornoway Diamond Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017



(tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

7. Financial Instruments and Risk Management – continued –

c) Financial risk management – continued –

At March 31, 2018, the Corporation is committed to minimum future principal and interest payments for debt, as follows:

	Up to 1 year	1-5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Unsecured debt facility (# 1) (Note 9a)	6,117	11,355	-	17,472
Other secured debt (Note 9b)	1,571	6,286	7,465	15,322
Renard mine road debt facility (Note 9c)	6,000	32,552	46,372	84,924
Senior Secured Loan (Note 9d)	29,494	94,315	29,468	153,277
Obligations under finance leases (Note 9e)	10,770	28,429	1,147	40,346
Convertible debentures (Note 10)	6,548	121,314	-	127,862
	60,500	294,251	84,452	439,203

8. Property, Plant and Equipment

	Buildings, Camp and Accommodations	Roads & Airstrip	Leasehold Improvements	Exploration, Laboratory and Office Equipment	Vehicles and Machinery ⁽²⁾	Mineral Properties	Total
Cost							
As at December 31, 2016	526,454	60,145	371	6,815	68,312	484,139	1,146,236
Additions	53,917	280	-	327	14,988	62,145	131,657
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(492)	-	(492)
Tax credit refund	-	(9,756)	-	-	-	-	(9,756)
Capitalized depreciation ⁽¹⁾	-	-	-	-	-	34,800	34,800
As at December 31, 2017	580,371	50,669	371	7,142	82,808	581,084	1,302,445
As at December 31, 2017	580,371	50,669	371	7,142	82,808	581,084	1,302,445
Adjustment - IFRS 15 (Note 3)	22,717	623	-	-	-	21,485	44,825
Adjusted - January 1, 2018	603,088	51,292	371	7,142	82,808	602,569	1,347,270
Additions	4,816	-	-	256	7,077	19,315	31,464
Capitalized depreciation ⁽¹⁾	-	-	-	-	-	4,957	4,957
As at March 31, 2018	607,904	51,292	371	7,398	89,885	626,841	1,383,691
Accumulated depreciation and impairment							
As at December 31, 2016	18,433	7,963	277	3,376	10,386	3,717	44,152
Depreciation for the period ⁽³⁾	37,120	3,732	44	1,248	6,875	49,666	98,685
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(102)	-	(102)
Impairment charge	-	-	-	-	-	171,000	171,000
As at December 31, 2017	55,553	11,695	321	4,624	17,159	224,383	313,735
As at December 31, 2017	55,553	11,695	321	4,624	17,159	224,383	313,735
Adjustment - IFRS 15 (Note 3)	1,623	45	-	-	-	(39,193)	(37,525)
Adjusted - January 1, 2018	57,176	11,740	321	4,624	17,159	185,190	276,210
Depreciation for the period ⁽³⁾	10,242	875	5	284	2,049	7,531	20,986
As at March 31, 2018	67,418	12,615	326	4,908	19,208	192,721	297,196
Net book value							
As at December 31, 2017	524,818	38,974	50	2,518	65,649	356,701	988,710
As at March 31, 2018	540,486	38,677	45	2,490	70,677	434,120	1,086,495

- (1) A portion of the depreciation is recorded as a project development cost in Mineral Properties, as it represents costs directly attributable to the underground mine currently in development.
- (2) Included in vehicles and machinery are assets with a net book value of \$56.9 million (December 31, 2016 –\$57.3 million) acquired pursuant to a finance lease agreement (see Note 9e).
- (3) A portion of the depreciation is recorded in the cost of inventory and, as such, the amount of depreciation recorded in the statement of loss is influenced by inventory movements (see Note 6).

Stornoway Diamond Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017



(tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

9. Long-Term Debt

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Unsecured Debt Facility #1 (Note 9a)	13,826	14,477
Other Secured Debt (Note 9b)	11,766	11,994
Renard Mine Road Debt Facility (Note 9c)	49,716	49,022
Senior Secured Loan (Note 9d)	116,584	116,300
Obligations under finance leases (Note 9e)	35,419	35,497
	227,311	227,290
Less : current portion of long-term debt	36,518	35,637
Non-Current Long-Term Debt	190,793	191,653

a) Unsecured Debt Facility # 1

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening balance	14,477	18,533
Accretion	118	559
Principal repayment	(769)	(4,615)
	13,826	14,477
Less : current portion	4,615	4,231
Non-current portion	9,211	10,246

The loan bears interest at a rate of 12% per annum, payable in cash and principal is being repaid in equal monthly instalments of \$0.4 million since February 1, 2017. The loan matures May 3, 2021.

b) Other Secured Debt

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening balance	11,994	12,717
Principal repayment	(228)	(723)
	11,766	11,994
Less : current portion	944	931
Non-current portion	10,822	11,063

The commencement of construction on July 10, 2014 triggered a liability of \$12.7 million pursuant to the terms of an existing agreement between the Corporation and an arm's length third party. Under the terms of this agreement, the Corporation will pay interest at a rate of 5.5% per annum quarterly in arrears on the principal amount of the liability during the construction period. Principal repayments made quarterly, in arrears, commenced in the month following the Renard Diamond Mine reaching commercial production, which was April 1, 2017, and ending at maturity date, on October 1, 2027.

9. Long-Term Debt – continued –

c) Renard Mine Road Debt Facility

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening balance	49,022	49,781
Accretion*	694	2,736
Principal repayment	–	(3,495)
	49,716	49,022
Less : current portion	3,614	3,614
Non-current portion	46,102	45,408

* Calculated based on an effective interest rate of 10.0%

The Government of Québec provided SDCI with \$77 million of financing, with \$70 million used to complete the road construction work and \$7 million used to construct an airstrip, at an annual interest rate of 3.35% percent, for a term of 15 years, with annual repayments of principal and interest payments beginning on December 19, 2016, and ending on December 19, 2027.

d) Senior Secured Loan

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening balance	116,300	–
Proceeds received	–	130,000
Transaction costs	–	(5,015)
Accretion	284	601
Principal repayment	–	(9,286)
	116,584	116,300
Less : current portion	18,571	18,571
Non-current portion	98,013	97,729

On July 8, 2014, SDCI and Diaquem, a wholly owned subsidiary of RQ, entered into the Senior Secured Loan Agreement that provides SDCI the right to borrow up to \$100 million (the “Senior Secured Loan, Tranche A”), plus any amounts outstanding under the Unsecured Debt Facility #2, including capitalized interest therewith.

During 2017, the Corporation borrowed \$130 million under the Senior Secured Loan. The loan bears interest at prime rate plus applicable margin of 4.75% for a three years term. Following Completion, which was attained on February 7, 2018, the applicable margin over prime rate is reduced to 4.25%. Interest is paid in arrears at the end of each quarter and principal repayments are made bi-annually, in June and December.

9. Long-Term Debt – continued –

d) Senior Secured Loan – continued –

The Senior Secured Loan includes covenants customary for a transaction of this nature, including the following financial covenants:

- i) Maintaining a reserve tail ratio of at least 28%;
- ii) Maintaining a historical debt service coverage ratio in respect of the immediately preceding four-quarter period greater than or equal to 1.25:1.0 at all times following Completion;
- iii) Maintaining a projected debt service coverage ratio in respect of the immediately succeeding four-quarter period greater than or equal to 1.25:1.0 at all times following Completion;
- iv) Until the Parental Support Termination Date, which occurs when 50% of the principal amount borrowed is repaid, the Corporation must maintain a tangible net worth, on a consolidated basis, of \$250 million; after the Parental Support Termination Date, SDCI must maintain a tangible net worth, on a consolidated basis, of \$250 million.

As at March 31, 2018, the Corporation was in compliance with all of its debt covenants.

e) Obligations Under Finance Leases

On July 25, 2014, SDCI and Caterpillar Financial Services Limited (“Caterpillar”) entered into an equipment finance facility of US\$75 million for the purchase of CAT and non-CAT equipment. Tranche A, which was closed during 2017, provided for a maximum amount of US\$50 million, less upfront payments ranging from 15% to 50% based on the type of equipment financed. Tranche B provides for an additional maximum amount of US\$25 million up to December 31, 2018, less upfront payments ranging from 10% to 30% based on the type of equipment financed.

The term of the facility is six years from the date of each drawdown and the facility is secured by the equipment financed. In addition, SDCI must place the lesser of US\$3.0 million and 10% of the outstanding principal balance of the leases into an account for the benefit of Caterpillar until the first anniversary of completion of the Renard Diamond Mine (the “debt service reserve account” or “DSRA”). Tranche A and B bear interest at the three-month London Inter-bank Offer Rate (“LIBOR”), plus 4%. Interest is payable quarterly.

Covenants in the equipment finance facility include: i) a reserve tail ratio of 25% if there is any indebtedness under Tranche A of the facility (20% if the only amounts outstanding are under Tranche B); ii) historical and projected debt service coverage ratios, as described in Note 9d), greater than or equal to 1.15:1.0; and iii) a requirement for the Corporation, on a consolidated basis, to maintain a tangible net worth of \$250 million. As at March 31, 2018, the Corporation met these covenants.

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening balance	35,497	37,284
New debt obligations under finance leases ⁽¹⁾	1,004	7,657
Change in foreign exchange rate	930	(2,268)
Principal repayment	(2,012)	(7,176)
	35,419	35,497
Less: current portion	8,774	8,290
Non-current portion	26,645	27,207

(1) As at March 31, 2018, a deposit of \$3.9 million (US\$3.0 million) has been set aside, and is recorded in Other Financial Assets as collateral until the total future obligations are fully settled (December 31, 2017 - \$3.8 million (US\$ 3.0 million)).

Stornoway Diamond Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017



(tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

9. Long-Term Debt – continued –

e) Obligations Under Finance Leases – continued –

Future minimum lease payments pursuant to SDCI's finance leases are as follows:

	Up to 1 year	1-5 years	Over 5 years	Total
Minimum lease payments	10,770	28,429	1,147	40,346
Finance charges	(1,996)	(2,898)	(33)	(4,927)
Total	8,774	25,531	1,114	35,419

f) Deferred Transaction Costs

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening Balance	8,760	12,013
Additions	–	247
Amortization	(135)	(739)
Transfer to debt, equity or assets	(27)	(2,761)
Ending Balance	8,598	8,760

Deferred transaction costs consist primarily of legal and advisory fees, regulatory filing fees and other financing expenses. The balance of \$8.6 million as at March 31, 2018 (December 31, 2017 - \$8.8 million) relates mainly to the Stream which closed on July 8, 2014 and the June 28, 2017 arrangement fee payment on Tranche B of the equipment finance facility. Deferred transaction costs to be netted against the gross proceeds of the respective financing transaction to which they relate once funds are received with the exception of the finance leases (added to the cost of the asset when acquired) and the Stream, where the costs are accounted for as a deferred contract acquisition cost and are recognized as cost of goods sold.

g) Finance Costs

For the three months ended March 31, 2018, borrowing costs on long-term debt totalling \$8.4 million have been expensed in financial expenses (March 31, 2017 - \$6.9 million).

10. Convertible Debentures

The Convertible Debentures matures on July 8, 2021 and does not require any principal repayments until the maturity date. Interest will accrue at a rate of 6.25% per annum from July 8, 2014, payable semi-annually on the last day of June and December of each year. In certain circumstances, the Corporation can satisfy the interest payment obligation through the issuance of common shares. The Convertible Debentures rank (i) subordinate in right of payment to the payments of all secured obligations including Stream Net Proceeds to the Stream Buyers under the Streaming Agreement and payments required under the Senior Secured Loan, and (ii) pari passu with all outstanding unsecured indebtedness for borrowed money of Stornoway.

The Convertible Debentures are convertible at the holder's option into common shares of the Corporation at any time prior to the close of business on the earlier of the maturity date and the business day immediately preceding the date fixed for redemption thereof, at the Conversion Price, being US\$0.8863 for one common share, subject to adjustment in certain limited circumstances. The number of Common Shares issuable upon conversion of the Convertible Debentures, which are denominated in US dollars, will be determined based on the Bank of Canada CAD/USD noon exchange rate on the business day prior to the date of conversion.

Stornoway Diamond Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017



(tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

10. Convertible Debentures – continued –

The Convertible Debentures are a compound instrument, which are in their entirety regarded as a financial liability. The initial carrying amount of \$48.8 million for the debt host represents the residual amount of the proceeds after separating out the \$34.4 million initial fair value of the derivative, which represents the estimated fair value of the conversion option. Transaction costs were allocated on a pro-rata basis between the host and the derivative. The table below shows the change in the carrying value of the Convertible Debentures:

	For the three months ended March 31, 2018			December 31, 2017
	Host	Derivative	Total	
Opening balance	71,128	9,689	80,817	102,769
Change in fair value of derivative	–	(4,991)	(4,991)	(21,742)
Change in foreign exchange rate	2,008	172	2,180	(6,207)
Accretion	1,576	–	1,576	5,997
	74,712	4,870	79,582	80,817

The derivative was valued using a convertible bond valuation model. The following key assumptions were used in that model:

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Expected remaining life (years)	3.25	3.5
Expected volatility	32.2%	31.9%
Risk-free rate*	2.7%	2.2%
Credit spread	11.0%	10.6%
Change of control probability	0%	0%

*The risk-free rate reflects the US dollar swap rate for the equivalent term based on the zero coupon curve.

11. Contract Liabilities

On July 8, 2014, FCDC entered into a diamond streaming agreement (the “Stream”), pursuant to which FCDC shall sell to the Stream Buyers, and the Stream Buyers shall purchase from FCDC, a 20% undivided interest in each of the run of mine diamonds produced from certain kimberlite bodies over the life of the Renard Diamond Mine. The Streaming Agreement provided for the Stream Buyers making up-front payments to FCDC, representing a prepayment of a portion of the purchase price payable for diamonds produced by the Renard Diamond Project, in an aggregate amount of US\$250 million (the “Deposit”), that was disbursed in three instalments.

The Corporation compared the contracted price to standalone selling prices of future deliveries in effect on July 8, 2014, and concluded the contracted price to be discounted to take into consideration a significant financing component of 15.2%, compounded annually. During its quarterly closing process, the Corporation revised its deliveries forecasts for the year ending December 31, 2018, resulting in a cumulative catch-up adjustment to revenue.

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Opening balance	297,781	322,806
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 15	83,679	–
Adjusted opening balance	381,460	322,806
Accretion expense	14,511	–
Revenue recognized	(11,451)	(25,025)
Cumulative catch-up adjustment to revenue	(10,558)	–
	373,962	297,781
Less: current portion	49,712	23,478
Non-current contract liabilities	324,250	274,303

12. Income and Mining Tax

During the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Corporation recognized a deferred and income tax recovery of \$2.3 million, representing an effective tax rate of 17.1% (March 31, 2017 – \$14.4 million expense, representing an effective tax rate of 108.9%), compared to the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rate of 26.7%. The decrease is due to non-deductible expenses. For the three months ended March 31, 2017, the increase is due to a mining tax credit of \$9.8 million that was received in the first quarter of 2017, which relates to costs incurred towards the construction of the Route 167 Extension from November 1, 2012 to October 31, 2013 and was recognized as a credit against property, plant and equipment. As a result, a \$9.8 million deferred income tax liability was recognized to reflect the relinquishing of future Quebec mining tax deductions.

13. Share Capital

a) Employee Share Purchase Plan

Effective January 1, 2018, eligible employees of the Corporation were given the opportunity to participate in an employee share purchase plan (“ESPP”). Under the ESPP, employees can contribute up to 10% of their gross salary towards the purchase of common shares of the Corporation. Six months after the employee contribution, the Corporation contributes an amount equal to 50% of the employee contribution, providing that the employee shares are still in the employee’s account at the end of this six-month period, and that the employee remains employed by the Corporation. During the three-month period ended March 31, 2018, the Corporation issued 189,953 common shares under the ESPP.

b) Loss per Share

	Three months ended	
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
Basic earnings per share:		
Net loss	(10,980)	(1,175)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	835,336,234	828,454,672
Basic earnings per share	(0.01)	Nil
Diluted earnings per share:		
Net loss	(10,980)	(1,175)
Plus: Impact of convertible debentures	–	(7,867)
	(10,980)	(9,042)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:		
Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding	835,336,234	828,454,672
Plus: Impact of convertible debentures, stock options and warrants	–	95,149,718
	835,336,234	923,604,391
Diluted earnings per share	(0.01)	(0.01)

Stornoway Diamond Corporation
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017



(tabular amounts expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise stated)

14. Financial Expenses (Income)

	For the three months ended	
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
Interest income on cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments	(172)	(95)
Interest expense	8,367	6,647
Accretion expense on contract liabilities (Note 11)	14,511	–
Convertible debentures - Unrealized gain on fair value of derivatives	(4,991)	(10,091)
Senior Secured loan – Standby fees	–	520
Amortization of deferred transaction costs	–	211
Other		
Accretion on asset retirement obligation	93	78
Standby fees	32	–
	17,840	(2,730)

15. Related Party Transactions

The Corporation entered into the following transactions with related parties not otherwise disclosed in these financial statements:

- (i) For the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Corporation incurred \$2.5 million in interest, and \$0.7 million in royalties (March 31, 2017 - \$1.9 million in interest and commitment fees, and \$0.9 million in royalties) with Diaquem Inc (“Diaquem”), Ressources Quebec (“RQ”) and Investissement Quebec (“IQ”). Collectively, as at March 31, 2018, Diaquem, RQ and IQ own 25.1% of the Corporation’s issued and outstanding common shares and therefore have significant influence over the Corporation;
- (ii) For the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Corporation incurred interest of \$0.4 million (March 31, 2017 - \$0.4 million) payable to Orion Co-Investment I Limited (“Orion”). As at March 31, 2018, Orion owns 15.6% of the Corporation’s issued and outstanding common shares and US\$20.5 million of the US\$81.3 million Convertible Debentures issued and therefore has significant influence over the Corporation.

16. Supplemental Schedule of Non-Cash Investing and Financing Activities

	March 31, 2018	December 31, 2017
Finance expense accrual	4,811	255
Property, plant and equipment included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	5,464	6,560

Reconciliation of investment in Property, Plant & Equipment :

	For the year ended	
	March 31, 2018	March 31, 2017
Balance, beginning of the period	988,710	1,102,084
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 15 (Note 3)	82,350	–
Adjusted balance, beginning of the period	1,071,060	1,102,084
Balance, end of the period	1,086,495	1,098,342
Change	15,435	(3,742)
Add-back (subtract):		
Depreciation expense, net of capitalized depreciation	16,029	16,587
Tax credit refund	–	9,756
Property, plant and equipment included in working capital	1,096	27,383
Finance leases included in property, plant and equipment	–	517
Asset retirement obligation	(262)	(2,131)
Other	(148)	(19)
Property, Plant & Equipment per Statements of Cash Flows	32,150	48,351

17. Contingencies

Pursuant to flow-through financing agreements entered into with investors in 2013 under the look-back rules, the Corporation committed to incur, in 2014, Canadian Exploration Expenses with specific criteria in accordance with Canadian tax laws. In January 2018, the Corporation received from the Canada Revenue Agency (“CRA”) a proposed assessment denying eligibility of certain expenses, representing \$6.1 million of Canadian Exploration Expenses renounced to the investors. Subsequent to the quarter end, the Corporation received a revised proposed assessment from the CRA denying eligibility of further expenses related to the same flow through financing, which now represent in the aggregate approximately \$9.7 million. Management does not agree with the position of the CRA and as such is rigorously defending its position. Given the facts and circumstances, while the outcome cannot be predicted with certainty, it is management's opinion that the outcome will not have a material adverse effect on the Corporation's financial statements, and as such, no provision has been recognized as at March 31, 2018 for this matter. No assurance can be made that the CRA will ultimately agree with the Corporation's position.